

48

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

CASE NO. 71-725

DANIEL MENENDEZ, a minor,
by and through his father
and next friend, MARIO
MENENDEZ, and his mother,
CANDACE MENENDEZ,

Petitioners,

vs.

THE BROWARD GENERAL MEDICAL
CENTER, etc.,

Respondents.

FILED
MAR 15 1988
CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ELLEN MILLS GIBBS, ESQ.
Gibbs & Silverberg
224 S. E. 9th Street
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

WILLIAM ZEI, ESQ.
WICKER, SMITH, BLOMQUIST, TUTAN,
O'HARA, McCOY, GRAHAM & LANE P. O.
Drawer 14460
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33302
(305) 467-6405

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PREFACE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
 <u>POINT I</u>	
THE NORTH BROWARD HOSPITAL DISTRICT, AS A SPECIAL TAX DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, IS ENTITLED TO ALL OF THE RIGHTS AND BENEFITS OF §768.28, FLA. STAT.	6
 <u>POINT II</u>	
§768.28, FLA. STAT. IS CONSTITUTIONAL, SPECIFICALLY INCLUDING THE NOTICE PROVISION TO THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE	6
 <u>POINT III</u>	
THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT OF NOTICE TO THE DEPARTMENT CONTAINED IN §768.28 (6) CANNOT BE WAIVED BY THE CONDUCT OF THE DEFENDING AGENCY	8
A. THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE IS A PROPER PARTY TO A SUIT INVOLVING THE APPLICATION OF §768.29 (6). FLA. STAT.	8
B. THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE AND THE STATE AGENCY BOTH HAVE STANDING TO RAISE THE QUESTION OF LACK OF NOTICE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE	11
C. UNDER THE FACTS OF THIS CASE, THE DEFENDING AGENCY DID NOT WAIVE THE NOTICE REQUIREMENT AS TO ITSELF AND FURTHER DID NOT AND COULD NOT WAIVE THE NOTICE REQUIREMENT AS THE DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>PAGE</u>
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Beard v. Hambrick</u> 396 So.2d 708 (Fla. 1981)	7
<u>Bryant v. Duvall County Hospital Authority</u> 502 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	14, 16
<u>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</u> 403 So.2d 379 (Fla. 1981)	6
<u>City of Pembroke Pines v. Atlas</u> 474 So.2d 237 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	19
<u>Commercial Carrier Corp. v. Indian River County</u> 371 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1979)	7, 11
<u>Eldred v. North Broward Hospital District</u> 498 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1986)	6
<u>Levine v. Dade County School Board,</u> 442 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1983)	2, 8, 11 13, 14, 15
<u>McSwain v. Dussia,</u> 400 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1986)	13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Meli v. Dade County School Board</u> 490 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 3rd DCA, 1986)	13, 14, 15
<u>Mrowczynski v. Vizenthal</u> 445 So. 2d 10999 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	18
<u>Rabinowitz v. Town of Bay Harbor Island</u> 178 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1965)	19
<u>Whitney v. Marion County Hospital District</u> 416 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 5th DCA)	7, 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITY

Florida Statute §768.28	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20
Florida Statute §768.28 (6)	4, 8, 15, 19, 20
Florida Statute §768.28 (7)	19
Florida Statute §768.28 (9) (a)	16
